WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 490

(By Mr. Nay The)

PASSED Treach 9th 1935

In Effect 20 Days from Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 490

(BY MR. HAYTHE, by request)

[Passed March 9, 1935; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to transfer the county of Summers from the tenth judicial circuit to the eleventh judicial circuit and fixing the times of holding the circuit courts in the eleventh judicial circuit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the county of Summers which is now a part 2 of the tenth judicial circuit, composed of the counties of Boone, 3 Raleigh and Summers, be and the same is hereby transferred 4 to and shall, on and after the first day of January, one thou-5 sand nine hundred thirty-seven, become a part of the 6 eleventh judicial circuit, then to be composed of the countie 7 of Greenbrier, Monroe, Pocahontas and Summers.

Sec. 2. The times for holding court within said eleventh 2 judicial circuit to be so constituted shall be as follows:

Enrolled H. B. No. 490]

3 For the county of Pocahontas: Second Tuesday in March,
4 first Tuesday in June, and the first Tuesday in October of
5 each year.

2

6 For the county of Greenbrier: Third Tuesday in January,7 first Tuesday in May, first Tuesday in August and the fourth8 Tuesday in November of each year.

9 For the county of Monroe: First Tuesday in April, second
10 Tuesday in July, and the second Tuesday in November of
11 each year.

12 For the county of Summers: First Tuesday in January,13 third Tuesday in April, third Tuesday in July, and third14 Tuesday in October of each year.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act 2 are hereby repealed.

I certify that the states of a bar, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15 Th day of ... Jarch 1935. SECRETARY STAT OF

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

inton L Howard

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the..... V mal Takes effect. 90 Days France passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates alas President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates. day of....., 1935. Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. MAR 15 Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State